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REPORT OF TOWN MEETING 

March 8, 1949 

A meeting of the inhabitants of the town of North 

Hampton qualified to vote in town affairs, duly notified 

and holden in the Town Hall, in said town, the alphabetical 

list of voters having been posted and inscribed on back 

there of by the supervisors of the Check List, was called 

to order at ten o’clock in the forenoon by the Moderator, 

Wilbur S. Drew, who declared the polls open for the elec- 

tion of Town Officers. 

Laura Taylor, Helen Shrock, Edwin Peek and Thomas 

Whenal took oath of office as Election Officers. 

A vote was taken to keep polls open one half hour after 

the conclusion of the business meeting. 

At one o’clock in the afternoon the business meeting 

was opened by the Moderator Wilbur S. Drew, reading the 

warrant and taking up the articles in the warrant. 

Article 1. To choose all necessary Town Officers for 

the ensuing year. 

TOWN CLERK 

ES orton. of Sk Meee dele eel a ig Flog 77 
Marion L. Carter was declared elected. 

SELECTMAN FOR THREE YEARS 

ere Knowles: { fin. tia eA oho da. eee 70 

Tee NOTGTONS |. 43.6. .2o Ate a ea eelde BL urittes 1 

INDY CVT li. eI A SU YD. LU if 

Forrest E. Knowles was elected. 

TREASURER 

TTL Gar Lone. vit Ate ee ee TEN tobe ie: ie 

Marion L. Carter was declared elected. 
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TAX COLLECTOR 

Ralph" BVS6aveyni cect ee a ee ee fe 

Ruth Fowler ...0...... da 2 ee... 2 it 

Ralph B. Seavey was elected. 

HIGHWAY AGENT 

Glintony Eb. “Hendry; 243. eee ee vo 

Kred.-Worden 2.466326) 2) eee ae 1 

Clinton E. Hendry was elected. 

FIRE WARD 

Gordon: S. DO Wodace cteecece he eae ace: ee 74 

AllisoneA UO ooo ecco ccs sess os heya ahanet. <setis: eaeee 1 

Gordon 8. Dow was elected. 

CHIEF OF POLICE AND CONSTABLE 

Oliver Henckel ...0 2003 oe ee et 

Harrison Dalton”. U6 l.. ei , S ee 1 

Oliver Henckel was declared elected. 

AUDITORS 

Gordon 8S. Dow ....3284 23.2820 2. 5 ee (2, 

Marland Knowles: 22)... eee a. BI 

Fred’ “Dow 7 ee Rt BOS k nt Race i) 

GarrollFogo' is 2 Oe UN SCG Se a ys 

William’ P? Fowlers O80 2) ee i 

James, Pax Leavitt uke cdnind l ee 1 

Russell Moultons se). eee eee 1 

Horace. Tart) is.4.40e ee 1 

John: White «. Awe die ee ee ee ui 

Gordon Dow and Marland Knowles were elected. 

| LIBRARY TRUSTEE FOR THREE YEARS 

Dorothy Hobbss. £2. ae 70 

John. White. cA 1 

Dorothy Hobbs was elected. 

TRUSTEE OF CEMETERY AND TRUST FUNDS FOR 

THREE YEARS 

Fred Cy Leavitt... 5c etek ee 69 

Johns White: 28 Ws ee eee ee i 

Fred C. Leavitt was declared elected. 
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ZONING COMMISSIONER FOR THREE YEARS 

ek Agta 2 Ke) 6) he teat nencaeedintn tometer eke ati: walter) Spe 

Raymond O. Hobbs was declared elected. 

On motion of William Fowler it was voted the Select- 

men act as Assessors for the coming year. William Fow]l- 

er moved and it was so voted the Selectmen act as Over- 

seers of the Poor. 

On motion of Richard Goss. Thomas B. Whenal was re- 

elected Fence Viewer. 

On motion of George Carter. Albert E. Locke was elect- 

ed to be Sealer of Weight and Measures. William Fowler 

moved and it was so voted that Warren and Morris Lam- 

prey be elected Public weighers. 

James Leavitt moved and it was voted Raymond O. 

Hobbs, Richard Goss and Russell D. Moulton serve again 

as Surveyors of wood and lumber. 

Article 2. On motion of James F. Leavitt this article 

was passed over until other articles had been taken up. 

Article 3. To see if the town will vote to authorize the 

town treasurer, with the approval of the Selectmen, to 

borrow money in anticipation of taxes. Gordon Dow so 

moved and it was a vote. 

Article 4. To see if the town will vote to raise and ap- 

_ propriate the sum of $243.50 for town road aid, the state 

to contribute the sum of $974.01. William Fowler moved 

we vote this article as read. It was a vote. 

Article 5. To see if the town will vote to raise and ap- 

propriate the sum of $500.00 for the purpose of erecting 

on the Library land, a suitable monument for the bronze 

plaque dedicated to the Veterans of World War II. 

William Fowler moved the $500 be raised, it was so 

voted. James F. Leavitt moved and it was a vote the same 
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committee (Raymond O. Hobbs, Ruth K. Leavitt and 

George G. Carter) continue and the matter be left in their 

hands to secure such a Memorial as they see fit. 

Article 6. To see if the town will vote to locate a street 

light on the last pole on Woodland Road going North from 

Atlantic Avenue. (By Petition). 

Elliot Stevens moved a light be placed at this location. 

It was so voted. 

Article 7. To see if the town will vote to discontinue the 

highway known as “Little Road” as now constituted, lead- 

ing in a southerly direction from Atlantic Avenue to- 

wards Mill Road over land of W. H. and Eva G. Norton. 

(By Petition). 

Forrest E. Knowles moved the road be discontinued. 

The vote was ten in favor and eighteen against. The ar- 

ticle did not pass. 

Article 8. To see if the town will raise and appropriate 

the sum of $100.00 to repair the water holes that are used 

for fire protection. 

William Fowler moved and it was voted to do this. 

Article 9. To see if the town will vote to authorize the 

selectmen to sell at public auction or private sale, for the 

best price obtainable, the land containing the old town 

gravel pit on the Lafayette Road near the Rye line, and 

give a deed for the same to the purchaser. 

Mr. Fowler moved the article be passed as read. It was 

a vote. 

Article 10. To see if the town will vote to authorize the 

Selectmen to sell at public auction or private sale, for the 

best price obtainable, all or any part of the town’s surplus 

or out of date machinery. 
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William Fowler moved the article pass as read. So 

voted. 

Article 11. To see if the town will vote to authorize the 

selectmen to sell at public auction, for the best price ob- 

tainable, all or any part of the property acquired by the 

town at a tax collector’s sales for non-payment of taxes. 

and to give deeds for the same. 

_ James F. Leavitt moved Article be passed as read. Vote 
yes. 

Article 12. To see if the town will vote to authorize the 

use of the total of $9,900. appropriated in the years 1945 

and 1946 as a capital reserve fund for the construction 

and acquisition of a water works system, together with 

all accumulated interest thereon, for the purpose of pro- 

curing the construction of a new water main to supply 

water, from the Hampton Water Works Company’s Main, 

to the Junction of Pine Road and Atlantic Ave., and 

thence westerly toward the Lafayette Road; and to ap- 

point a committee of five to be known as the Water Com- 

mittee and to include the Selectmen and two other per- 

sons to be named by the Moderator, with full authority +o 

negotiate with the Hampton Water Works Company and 

Public Service Commission and others, and to make al! 

necessary contracts for carrying out said purpose, includ- 

ing full authority to pay all necessary expense to the ex- 

tent of said Capital Reserve Fund and accumulated inter- 

est. (By Petition). 

William Fowler moved article pass as read. 

~ James F.. Leavitt moved four persons instead of two 

be appointed to act with Selectmen as the Water Commit- 

tee. The vote was carried. 

Patrick Casey added and moved that all money over 

cost go back into Capital Reserve Fund. 
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This vote was also carried. 

The Water Committee appointed by moderator. 

The Selectmen, James F. Leavitt, Philip Boothby, Gor- 

don S. Dow, Edward R. Hale. 

Article 13. To see if the town will vote to install not over 

five new hydrants, at the discretion of the Water Com- 

mittee, on such new water main as may be constructed 

from the Hampton Water Company’s main to the junction 

of Pine Road and Atlantic Ave., and thence westerly to- 

ward the Lafayette Road. (By Petition). 

Gordon Dow moved article be adopted as read. It was 

a vote. 

Article 14. To see if the town will vote to authorize the 

change of the purpose of the total of $8,000.00 now held 

as a capital reserve fund for the construction or recon- 

struction of the Town Hall and for Fire Station, and town 

buildings in accordance with the votes of the town in 

years 1944, 1945 and 1946, together with all accumulated 

interest thereon, from said purposes to that of the con- 

struction of a new School building, to be expended under 

the direction of the North Hampton School Board in 

connection with the New School building to be built in this 

town by the School district. (By petition). 

Gordon Dow moved this article be indefinitely post- 

poned. It was a vote. 

Article 15. To transact any other business that may 

legally come before said meeting. 

Mr. Fowler moved article 2 be taken up at this time. 

Voted. 

Gertrude Hobbs asked for more money for Memorial 

Day that a fitting dedication for the new memorial tablet 

could be held. On motion of Mr. Fowler the allotment for 
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Memorial Day was raised to $200.00. George Carter moved 

budget with additions be accepted. It was so voted. Entire 

budget being $44,258.50. On motion of James Leavitt it 

was voted to allow a 5 percent discount on taxes paid be- 

fore such a date as the Selectmen shall designate. 

Gordon Dow moved and it was voted the Old Water 

Committee be discharged. 

The Moderator appointed the same Budget Committee. 

BUDGET COMMITTEE 

Chairman Board Selectmen Raymond O. Hobbs 

Thomas B. Whenal Morris D. Lamprey 

Ruth K. Leavitt Fred L. Cotton 

George G. Carter Russell D. Moulton 

On motion of Mr. Georges it was voted to adjourn the 

business meeting, the polls to remain open until 3 o’clock 

PM. 

BUDGET FOR 1949 

Town Officers’ Salaries $1,610.00 

Town Officers’ Expenses 1,000.00 

Election and Registration 175.00 

Town Hall and other Buildings 1,000.00 

Police 1,200.00 

Fire Department 6,500.00 

Moth Extermination 600.00 

Health Department 250.00 

Town Maintenance, Summer 6,000.00 

Town Maintenance, Winter 3,000.00 

Cutting Bushes 800.00 

Seacoast Reg. Dev. Ass’n. 200.00 

Library 1,075.00 

O. A. A. and Town Aid 3,000.00 
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Street Lighting 3,050.00 

Memorial Day 160.00 

Hydrants 780.00 

Cemeteries 1,000.09 

Interest 75.00 

Pruning Town Trees 200.00 

County Tax 11,000.00 

Town Map 200.00 

Town Dump 500.00 

$48,375.00 
Additions Memorial World War II 500.00 

Memorial Day 40.00 

Town Road Aid 243.50 

Repair Water Holes 100.00 

$44,258.50 

Marion L. Carter, Town Clerk 



TOWN WARRANT 

THE STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE 

(L. S.) 

To the inhabitants of the Town of North Hampton in 
the County of Rockingham in said State, qualified to vote 

in Town Affairs: 

You are hereby notified to meet at the Town Hall in 

said North Hampton on Tuesday, the fourteenth day of | 

March next, at ten of the clock in the forenoon, to act 

upon the following subjects: 

Business meeting called at one o’clock. 

1. To choose all necessary Town Officers for the year 

ensuing. 

2. To raise such sums of money as may be necessary 

to defray town charges for the ensuing year and make 

appropriation of the same. 

3. To see if the Town will vote to authorize the Town 

Treasurer, with the approval of the Selectmen, to borrow 

money in anticipation of taxes. 

4. On petition of William P. Fowler and ten other leg- 

al voters of the Town of North Hampton: 

To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate 

the sum of eight hundred dollars ($800.00) for the pur- 

chase of approximately 2.08 acres of land from Fred C. 

Leavitt to be added to the Center Cemetery from the 

north end of his field to a depth of about 201.2 feet so as 

to square up the cemetery, and to authorize the Treasurer 

of Trust Funds to negotiate the purchase in question in 

behalf of the Town. 
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5. On petition of Lewis D. Haven and nine other legal 

voters of the Town of North Hampton: 

To see if the town will vote to authorize the use of ac- 

cumulated interest, not to exceed $500.00, on Capital Re- 

serve Fund number one (consisting of $8,000.00 estab- 

lished for the construction or reconstruction of the Town 

Hall and-or Fire Station) for the purpose of obtaining 

preliminary plans and estimated costs of a new Fire Sta- 

tion, and to appoint a committee of seven, to include the 

Selectmen and four other persons to be named by the 

Moderator, to carry out said purpose and report at a Spec- 

ial or Regular Town Meeting. 

6. On petition of Maude Plumb and thirteen other 

legal voters of the Town of North Hampton: 

To see if the Town will vote to locate a street light on 

New Road between the residences of Mr. Raymond O. 

Hobbs and Mr. Allison Allen, and raise and appropriate 

money for the same. 

7. On petition of John Berlin and nine other legal vot- 

ers of the Town of North Hampton: 

To see what action the Town will take regarding the 

installation of a street light on South Road near the resi- 

dence of John Berlin, and raise and appropriate money 

for the same. 

8. On petition of Philip T. Boothby and thirteen other 

legal voters of the Town of North Hampton: 

To see if the Town will vote to install a street light at 

Cuses Hill on Post Road in front of the residence of Phil- 

ip T. and Luella S. Boothby, and raise and appropriate 

money for the same. 

9. To see what action the Town will take with regard 

to raising and appropriating a sum, not to exceed eight 

hundred dollars ($800.00), for the purpose of purchasing 
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land to be used as a Town Dump and doing the necessary 

work to make it accessible; also to appoint a committee to 

consummate the same. 

10. To transact any other business that may legally 

come before said meeting. 

Given under our hands and seal this 17th day of Feb- 

ruary, in the year of our Lord nineteen hundred and fifty. 

JOSHUA F’. DRAKE, 
IRVING W. MARSTON, 
FORREST E. KNOWLES, 

Selectmen of North Hampton. 

A true copy of Warrant — Attest: 

JOSHUA F. DRAKE, 
IRVING W. MARSTON, 

FORREST E. KNOWLES, 

Selectmen of North Hampton. 



BUDGET FOR 1950 

Town Officers’ Salaries $1,610.00 

Town Officers’ Expenses 1,100.00 

Election and Registration 350.00 

Town Hall and Other Buildings 1,000.00 

Police 1,200.00 

Fire Department 6,500.00 

Moth Extermination 600.00 

Poison Ivy Control 200.00 

Health Department 200.00 

Town Maintenance, Summer 6,000.00 

Town Maintenance, Winter 3,000.00 

Cutting Bushes 800.00 

Care of Town Dump 750.00 

Town Road Aid 243.84 

Pruning Town Trees . 200.00 

Seacoast Regional Development Association 244.00 

Library 1,075.00 

Old Age Assistance 2,000.00 

Town Poor 2,000.00 

Street Lighting 3,050.00 

Memorial Day 200.00 

Hydrants 1,000.00 

Cemeteries 1,000.00 

Interest 75.00 

County Tax 10,000.00 

Town Map 200.00 

Recreation for Young People 600.00 

Total $45,197.84 

FORREST E. KNOWLES, GEORGE G. CARTER, 

THOMAS B. WHENAL, RAYMOND O. HOBBS, 

RUSSELL D. MOULTON, RUTH K. LEAVITT, 

D. MORRIS LAMPREY, *FRED L. COTTON, 

—__—____— Budget Committee. 

* Absent 
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FINANCIAL REPORT 

Of The | 

TOWN OF NORTH HAMPTON 

In Rockingham County 

For The 

Fiscal Year Ending December 31, 1949 

CERTIFICATE 

This is to certify that the information contained in this 

report was taken from official records and is complete to 

the best of knowledge and belief. 

Dated January 12, 1950. 

JOSHUA F. DRAKE, 

IRVING W. MARSTON, 

FORREST E. KNOWLES, 

Selectmen. 

MARION L. CARTER, 

Treasurer. 

LE SE SRS AE SESS SET SS SPE ES CESS 
SS. ER EAT SE A SOR ET SS SS WS SS i ST SETTLER SERGE 
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Town of North Hampton BALANCE 

ASSETS 

Cash: 

In hands of treasurer $23,529.64 

In hand of Highw’y Agent 100.00 

$23,629.64 

Capital Reserve Funds: 

Water Works | 10,639.39 

Town Buildings 8,649.99 

19,289.38 

Unredeemed Taxes: 

Levy of 1947 59.22 

Previous years ZosLD 

Uncollected Taxes: 

Levy of 1949 1,412.35 

1,494.72 

Total Assets $44,413.74 

Surplus, Dec. 31, 1948 $3,454.71 

Surplus, Dec. 31, 1949 6,468.52 

Increase of Surplus 3,013.81 
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SHEET December 31, 1949 

LIABILITIES 

Accounts Owed by the Town: 

Town Map 

Due to School Districts: 

Dog licenses 262.75 

Balance of Appropriation 18,268.09 

Capital Reserve Funds: 

(Offsets similar Asset account) 

Total Liabilities 

Excess of assets over liabilities (surplus) 

GRAND TOTAL 

—t 17 }%- 

$125.00 

$18,530.84 

19,289.38 

$37,945.22 

6,468.52 

$44,413.74 



UNIFORM 

RECEIPTS AND 

Current Revenue: 

From Local Taxes: 

(Collected and remitted to Treasurer) 

Property taxes—Current Year $71,814.39 

Poll Taxes—Current year — 

Regular at $2.00 , 876.00 
National Bank Stock Taxes 83.00 

Total Current Year’s taxes 

collected and remitted S12, ktowe 

Property Taxes—Previous Years 3,771.00 

Poll Taxes — Previous Years — 

Regular at $2.00 100.00 

Interest received on taxes 9.28 

Tax sales redeemed 19.17 

Interest and dividend tax 11,876.95 

From State: 

Railroad tax 616.71 

Savings Bank tax 354.49 

Fighting forest fires 109.23 

Reimbursement a/c O. A. A. 165.01 

13;122:83 

From Local Sources, Except Taxes: 

Dog Licenses 262.75 
Business licenses, permits 

and filing fees 8.25 
Income from departments 116.00 
Registration of motor vehicles, 

1948 Permits afA3 
1949 Permits Beebe 

5,649.85 



CLASSIFICATION 

PAYMENTS For the Year Ended December 31, 1949 

Current Maintenance Expenses: 

General Government: 

Town officers’ salaries $1,598.00 

Town officers’ expenses 1,191.17 

Election and registration expenses 162.70 

Expenses town hall and other 

town building's Paco M | 

Protection of Persons and Property: 

Police department 966.84 

Fire department, including 

forest fires 6,910.06 

Moth extermination 447.00 

Health: 

Health department 122.00 

Town dump 641.00 

Highways and Bridges: 

Town Road Aid 243.46 

Town Maintenance 

Summer $6,094.17 

Winter 2,880.32 

———- 8,974.49 

Street lighting 2,989.00 

Pruning trees $217.00 

Cutting Bushes 793.60 

——— 1,011.50 

Libraries: 

Libraries 1,075.00 

Public Welfare: 

Patriotic Purposes: 

Memorial Day 175.86 

War Memorial - 500.00 

Old Age Assistance £922.16 

Town Poor 284.66 
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RECEIPTS AND 

Receipts Other than Current Revenue: 

Temporary loans in anticipation of 

taxes during year 10,000.00 

Refunds — Highway Dept. 228.00 

Sale of town property 525.00 

Penalty on Polls 11.80 

Discounts and Abatements SOOGkLE 

Total Receipts Other than 

Current Revenue LAT 

Total Receipts from All Sources 109,562.65 

Cash on hand Jan. 1, 1949 13;6518%9 

GRAND TOTAL $128,214.44 



PAYMENTS (Continued) 

Public Service Enterprises: 

Town Map 100.00 

Hydrant Service 780.00 

Cemeteries 1,000.00 

Unclassified : 

Advertising and Reg. Asso. 200.00 

Unclassified: 

Discounts, Abatements and Refunds 3,352.77 

Total Current Maintenance Expenses 

Interest: 

Paid on temporary loans in 

anticipation of taxes 62.50 

Total Interest payments 

Outlay for New Construction, Equipment 

and Permanent Improvements: 

Water Holes 87.70 

Total Outlay Payments 

Indebtedness: 

Payments on temporary loans 

in anticipation of taxes 10,000.00 

Total Indebtedness Payments 

Payments to Other Governmental Divisions: 

Payments to Precincts Pde PALES: 

Taxes paid to County Pieloo.45 

Payments to School Districts 

Appropriation $39,650.00 

Dog Licenses 282.38 

~O9,9o2.00 

Total Payments to Other 

Governmental Divisions 

Total Payments for all Purposes 

Cash on hand December 31, 1949 

GRAND TOTAL 

32,229.21 

$3,352.77 

62.50 

87.79 

10,000.00 

$53,958.55 

99,684.80 

23,529.64 

$123,214.44 



SCHEDULE OF TOWN PROPERTY 

Town Hall, Land and Buildings 

Furniture and Equipment 

Libraries, Lands and Buildings 

Furniture and Equipment 

Police Department, Land and Buildings 

Equipment 

Fire Department, Land and Buildings 

Equipment 

Highway Department, Land and Buildings 

Equipment 

Materials and Supplies 

Schools, Lands and Buildings 

Equipment 

All other Property and equipment: 

Town Dump 

Rollins Field 

TOTAL 

$6,500.00 
100.00 

5,000.00 
1,000.00 

25.00 

3,000.00 

10,000.00 

3,000.00 

1,500.00 

100.00 

87,500.00 

1,500.00 

100.00 
500.00 

$119,825.00 



LIST OF APPROPRIATIONS 

COMPARATIVE STATEMENT OF 

APPROPRIATIONS AND EXPENDITURES 

Fiscal Year Ending December 31, 1949 

App. Expend. Credits U.Bal. Or’d’ft 

Town Off. Sl. $1,610.00 $1,598.00 $12.00 

Town Off. Expenses 1,000.00 LIST LOL he 

Elect. & Reg. 175.090 162.70 12.390 

Town Hall & Other 

Bldgs. 1,000 928.37 71.63 

Police 1,200.00 966.84 233.16 

Fire Dept. 6,500.00 6,910.06 253.23 156.83 

Moth Exterm. 600.00 447.00 153.09 

Health Dept. 250.00 122.00 128.09 

Town Maintenance 

Summer 6,000.00 6,094.17 200.00 105.83 

Winter 3,000.00 2,880.32 100.00 219.68 

Cutting Bushes 800.00 793.60 6.40 

Seacoast Reg. Dev. 

Ass’n. 200.09 200.00 

Library 1,075.00 1,075.00 

O.A.A. & Town Aid 3,000.00 2,206.82 165.01 958.19 

Street Lighting 3,050.00 2,989.00 61.00 

Memorial Day 200.00 . 175.86 24.14 

Hydrants 780.00 780.00 

Cemeteries 1,000.00 1,000.00 

Interest 75.00 62.50 12.50 

Pruning Trees 200.00 217.90 17.90 

County Tax 11,000.00 11,153.45 153.45 

Town Map 200.00 100.00 100.00 

Town Dump 500.00 641.00 141.00 

Mem. World War 500.00 500.90 

Town Road Aid 243.50 243.46 .04 

Repair Water Holes 100.00 87.70 12.30 

$44,258.50 $43,526.92 $718.24 $2,110.17 $660.35 

660.35 

Net Unexpended Balance $1,449.82 
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SELECTMEN’S REPORT 

Land and Buildings $2,125,520.00 

Growing wood and timber 30,000.00 

Electric poles, wires and fixtures 68,302.00 

Horses, 31 2,800.00 

Oxen, 2 200.00 

Cows, 332 41,800.00 

Other Neat Stock, 19 1,350.00 

Sheep and goats, 104 1,040.00 

Fowls, 850 850.00 

Portable Mills 173,000.00 

Wood and lumber 10,300.00 

Gasoline pumps and tanks 8,585.00 

Stock in Trade 24,814.00 

Mills and machinery 1,500.00 

$2,490,061.00 

Exclusive of Veterans Exemptions 2,443,361.00 

Resident Property Taxes $32,200.05 

Non-Resident Property Taxes 41,100.78 

Total amount of Property taxes 73,300.83 

569 Polls @ $2.00 1,138.00 

National Bank Stock Taxes 83.00 

Precinct Taxes 3,012.68 

Total Taxes committed to Collector $77,534.51 

Town Tax Rate $30.00 per $1,000. 

Precinct Tax Rate $3.00 per $1,000. 



REPORT OF TAX COLLECTOR 

Tax Levy 1948 

DR. 

Poll Taxes uncollected 

Property Taxes uncollected 

Added Property taxes 

Interest on polls 

Penalty on polls 

Interest on property taxes 

CR. 

Remitted to treasurer: 

Polls 

Property 

Abatement on polls 

Interest on polls 

Penalty on polls 

Interest on property 

Tax Levy of 1949 

DR. 

Taxes committed: 

Property 

National Bank Tax 

Polls 

Added polls 

Interest 

Penalty on polls 

$118.00 

6.00 

3,765.00 

2.54 

10.00 

36 

$100.00 

3,771.00 

18.00 

2.54 

10.00 

06 

$76,313.51. 
83.00 

1,138.00 

8.00 

1.78 

1.80 

$3,901.90 

$3,901.90 

$77,546.09 



CR. 

Remitted to treasurer: 

Property taxes 7 L, 

National Bank Taxes 

Polls 

Interest 

Penalty on polls 

Discount 3, 

Abatements property 

Abatements polls 

Uncollected property 1, 

Uncollected precinct 

Uncollected polls 

Statement of Tax Liens 

Liens outstanding December 31, 1949 

Tax levy 1943 

Tax levy 1944 

Tax levy 1945 

Tax levy 1947 

Liens redeemed during year 

1946 lien outstanding Dec. 31, 1948 

Interest 

Remitted to treasurer 

-osit 26 Nom 

814.39 

83.00 

876.00 

1.78 

1.80 

236.77 

60.00 

56.00 

199.35 

3.00 

214.00 

$77,546.09 

$8.27 

5.10 

9.73 

59.52 

$82.37 

$19.17 

4.60 

$23.77 

$23.77 



TREASURER’S REPORT 

RECEIPTS OF 1949 

Cash on hand January 1, 1949 

Town Note 

Levy of 1946 Liens 

Levy of 1946 Interest on Polls 

Levy of 1948 Interest on Polls 

Levy of 1949 Interest on Polls 

Levy of 1949 Penalty on Polls 

Levy of 1948 Penalty on Polls 

Levy of 1948 Polls 

Levy of 1948 Property tax 

Levy of 1948 Interest on taxes 

Levy of 1949 Polls taxes 

Levy of 1949 Property taxes 

Levy of 1949 Precinct taxes 

National Bank Stock 

Discount and Abatements 

Town Clerk: 

Auto Tax 

Dog tax 

Filing fees 

Selectmen: 

Interest and Dividends 

Railroad Tax 

Savings Bank Tax 

Refund O. A. A. 

Town of Stratham 

Town of Greenland 

State Forestry 

Sale of town Property 

Rebate from Highway Dept. 

of 7 6 = 27 ie 

$13,651.79 

10,000.00 

Loe 

4.60 

2.54 

1.78 

1.80 

10.00 

100.00 

3,171.00 

36 

876.06 

68,941.66 

2,812.13 

83.00 

3,002.07 

5,262.85 

262.75 

6.00 

11,876.95 

616.71 

304.49 

165.01 

09.00 

45.00 

109.23 

525.00 

200.00 



Sale of revolver Permits 2.20 

Rebate on Insurance 28.00 

Rent of fire Equipment 36.00 

$123,214.44 

PAYMENTS 

Paid: 

County Tax SLUISSZAS 

Selectmen’s Orders 88,531.35 

Cash on hand 23,529.64 

7 $123,214.44 

Balance in Exeter Banking Co. 28,735.11 

Outstanding Checks 5,205.47 

MARION L. CARTER, 

Treasurer. 

REPORT OF TOWN CLERK 

755 Automobile Permits . $5,262.85 

104 Dog licenses : 262.75 
Filing Fees 6.00 

The Vital Statistics for year Ending December 31, 1949 

Births 17 

Marriages 10 

Deaths ao 

MARION L. CARTER, 

Town Clerk. 



SELECTMEN’S REPORT ON EXPENDITURES 

TOWN OFFICERS’ SALARIES 

Joshua F. Drake, Chairman of Selectmen $200.00 

Irving W. Marston, Selectman 200.00 

Forrest E. Knowles, Selectman 500.00 

Ralph B. Seavey, Tax Collector 400.00 

Marion L. Carter, Town Clerk 100.00 

Marion L. Carter, Town Treasurer 100.00 

William P. Fowler, Treasurer of Trust Funds 50.00 

Gordon S. Dow, Auditor 28.00 

Carroll M. Fogg, Auditor 20.00 

$1,598.00 

TOWN OFFICERS’ EXPENSES 

Hampton Pub. Co., printing town books, tax 

forms, stationery, and advertising $256.69 

Wm. P. Fowler, legal serv. and drawing deeds 58.50 

Virginia Brayton, P. M., postage stamps 50.06 

F. E. Knowles, delivery town reports 10.00 

Harrison Dalton, exp., fire ward meeting in Exeter 7.60 

Raymond O. Hobbs, exp. fire ward meeting in 

Exeter 7.00 

Joshua F. Drake, exp. and lunches, fire ward 

meeting in Exeter 9.35 

E. C. Eastman and Co., supplies 17.90 

Albert E. Locke, bonds for town officers 102.59 

N. H. Assessor’s Ass’n., dues 2.00 

Thomas B. Whenal, fence viewer 2.9.00 

John W. A. Green, examining records 30.65 

Ralph B. Seavey, stamped envelopes and 

supplies 37.61 

Wodamet Shop, painting sign 2.00 

Exeter New Letters, advertising auction 6.00 

Herald Pub. Co., advertising auction 2.58 

—~f 29 



Ida P. Horner, tax collector’s dues 2,00 

Ralph B. Seavey, expenses to Collector’s meeting 

Franconia 26.70 

Marion L. Carter, registration fees 377.50 

Vital statistics 25.00 

trip to Town Clerk’s meeting 

Laconia 1478 

Miscellaneous expenses 40.70 

457.93 

F.. E. Knowles, dinners for Selectmen, 

ia biks abe abs) TL ete 14.30 

Toll telephone charges 6.10 

Erecting sign 3.00 

Three trips to Concord 26.00 

Assessor’s exp. caused by Savin Co. 25.00 

74.49 

SL, 19 TeEe 

ELECTION AND REGISTRATION 

Laura Allen, lunch for election officers $16.00 
T. B. Whenal, bailot clerk 4.80 

S. R. Blaisdell, printing ballots 16.00 

Edwin H. Peek, ballot clerk 4.80 

S. A. Dow, supplies 1.50 

Laura Taylor, ballot clerk 4.80 

George Leavitt, labor moving chairs 8.00 

‘Helen Schrock, ballot clerk 4.80 

R. I. Goss, labor 4.00 

Wilbur Drew, moderator town meeting 8.00 

Fred L. Dow, supervisor of Checklist 30.00 

Russell D. Moulton, supervisor of Checklist 30.00 

Richard I. Goss, supervisor of Checklist : 30.00 

$162.70 



TOWN HALL 

N. H. Gas and Elec. Co., electric lights 

S. A. Dow and Son, supplies 

Wm. Spellman, labor on stove 

James H. Page, insurance 

Wodamet Shop, painting signs 

Howard Clock Co., repairs on clock 

Harry Naves, painting town hall 

H. B. Beede and Son, repairs on furnace 

Clinton Hendry, labor 

Herman Norton, wood for town hall 

Willie and Jimmie, repairs to electric switches 

POLICE 

Oliver Henckel Chief, payroll and supplies 

FIRE DEPARTMENT 

S. A. Dow & Son, supplies 

N. E. Tel. and Tel. Co., telephone 

$928.37 

$966.84 

$63.99 

137.24 

Mass. Bonding & Ins. Co., insurance for firemen 150.00 

Geo. Craig, permanent fireman 

Geo. Leavitt, labor 

State of N. H. pension dues, Geo. Craig 

Page’s Elec. Motor Service, labor on motor 

Hampton Center Garage, labor 

Am. Fire Equip. Co., supplies 

Lamprey Bros., coal 

Gordon S. Dow, chief, payroll 

Drew’s Garage, labor and supplies 

Collector of Internal Revenue, W. T. 

P. A. Wood, supplies 

Hobbs Ins. Co., insurance on fire equipment 

State of N. H., supplies 

Irving Rolston, gas 

Hampton Pub. Co., printing 

~f 831 je 

1,980.00 

39.45 

168.00 

109.25 

129.47 

38.70 

144.95 

1,327.00 

151.91 

36.00 

62.07 

251.00 

49.80 

5.83 

42 



Clarence D. Marston, night fireman, salary 

Eureka Fire Hose, fire hose 

Auto-Lite, supplies 

Am.-LaFrance Co., badges 

White Welding Shop, labor 

Harrison Dalton, gas 

Farrar Co., supplies | 

Hackett’s Garage, repairs & supplies 

Jenney Mfg. Co., supplies 

Scott Pontiac Co., supplies 

Ken’s Garage, supplies 

H. A. Trofatter, labor on motor 

H. B. Beede & Son, labor and supplies 

Page Garland, substitute fireman 

1,190.00 

499.44 

54.00 

85.36 

69.90 

11.09 

18.5) 

20.15 

6.72 

1.55 

1.80 

10.67 

8.25 

87.50 

$6,910.06 

MOTH EXTERMINATION 

R. O. Hobbs, labor 

Abbott Bros., spraying trees 

$22.00 

425.00 

$447.00 

HEALTH DEPARTMENT 

John O. Philbrick, removing waste cans LBH 

F. KE. Knowles, salary and expenses 

TOWN MAP 

R. O. Hobbs, care of town map 

DISCOUNTS AND ABATEMENTS 

Ralph B. Seavey, Tax Collector 

HIGHWAY DEPARTMENT 

Clinton Hendry, Agent, summer 

Clinton Hendry, Agent, winter 

Clinton Hendry, Agent, bushes 

$76.00 

46.00 

$122.00 

$100.00 

$3,352.77 

$6,094.17 
2,880.32 

793.60 

$9,768.09 

~f 32 Ye 



DUMP 
Clinton Hendry 

STREET LIGHTING 

N. H. Gas and Electric Co. 

PRUNING TREES 

R. O. Hobbs, labor 

Clinton Hendry, labor 

Abbott Bros., labor 

LIBRARY 

Frances C. Leavitt, Treasurer 

O. A. A. AND TOWN POOR 

State of N. H., Old Age Assistance 

S. A. Dow, groceries 

First Nat. Stores, groceries 

N. H. Gas & Electric Co., electric me 

Clifford Babson, rent 

Caswell Bros., oil 

Green’s Drug Store, baby supplies 
A. & P. Tea Co., groceries 

Portsmouth Ice & Coal Co., oil 

F. E. Knowles, expenses as overseer of poor 

MEMORIAL DAY 

Am. Flag’ Co., flags 

Emery The Florist, flowers 

Hampton Post No. 35, services 

Rev. Paul Stauffer, speaker 

Hampton High School Band, services 

Higgins Ice Cream Co., ice cream 

B & M Transportation Co., bus 

Trenton Emblem Co., markers 

$641.00 

$2,989.00 

$52.60 

96.30 

69.00 

$217.90 

$1,075.00 

$1,922.16 

8.13 

74.00 

6.03 

136.50 

11.96 

4.74 

10.00 

6.30 

(27.00 

$2,206.82 

$10.47 

29.50 

20.00 

5.00 

25.00 

16.10 

34.50 

12.06 



Beede & Son, flagpole H. B. 

R. O. Hobbs, labor 

HYDRANT SERVICE 

Hampton Water Works Co., hydrant service 

CEMETERIES 

Wm. P. Fowler, trustee 

WAR MEMORIAL 

Exeter Marble Works, war memorial 

INTEREST 

Exeter Banking Co., interest on note 

WATER HOLES 

Clinton Hendry, labor and supplies 

ADVERTISING 

Seacoast Reg. Dev. Ass’n., advertising town 

TEMPORARY LOANS 

Exeter Banking Co., note in anticipation of 

taxes 

BakR.vA. 

State of N. H. 

COUNTY TAX 

Earle R. Stockbridge 

PRECINCT 

Ruth M. Fowler, Treasurer, taxes 

SCHOOL 

Ada M. Fogg, Treasurer 

--s6f 34 Ben 

13.23 
10.00 

$175.86 

$780.00 

$1,000.00 

$500.00 

$62.50 

87.70 

$2.00 

$10,000.00 

$243.46 

$11,153.45 

$2,87 2.73 

$39,932.38 



REPORT OF HIGHWAY DEPARTMENT 

SUMMER MAINTENANCE 

Appropriated by Town $6,000.00 

Received from Treasurer 6,073.17 

Returned to Treasurer 200.00 

Revenue paid by Selectmen 21.00 

Expended 5,873.17 

Disbursements: 

Labor: 

Carter, Wesley 6.40 
Fogg, Clarence L. 324.00 

Grant, Gordon 120.00 

Grant, Harold 54.40 

Hatfield, Linwood 39.20 

Haggerty, Stephen 91.60 

Hendry, Clinton E. 791.50 

Hendry, Frank W. 22.40 

Hobbs, Raymond O. 470.80 

Knowles, Brandon K. 118.40 © 

Leavitt, Ellsworth 100.40 

LaFramboise, Joseph 12.80 

Leavitt, George H. 7.30 

Marston, Clarence D., Jr. 40.00 

Marston, George W. 19.20 

Perkins, Wilbur 3.20 

Stanley, Percy 12.80 

Winchester, Edgar S. 114.00 

Burner: 

Leavitt, George H. 6.00 

Trucks: 

Batchelder, Richard A. $246.40 

Hendry, Clinton E. 607.60 

~-26t 35 Mee 



Leavitt, George H. 

Pearson, Albert C. 

Bulldozers and Tractors: 

Hendry, Clinton E. 

Pearson, Albert C. 

LaFayette Construction Co. 

Sand and Gravel: 

Norton, Herman L. 

Smith, Mrs. Edward M. 

Toussaint, George E. 

Supplies: 

Brackett and Shaw Co. 

Cassellinni-Venable Co. 

Clarke-Wilecox Co. 

Drew’s Garage 

Eastern Auto Supply Co. 

Express Charges 

Hobbs Insurance Co. 

Dow, S. A. & Son 

Janvrin, John 

Koppers Tar Co. 

Lafayette Service Sta. 

Merrimack Farmers Exchange 

New Hampshire Highway Garage 

Norton, Herman L. 

Paleoseel Mfg. Co. 

War Surplus Store - 

Wodamet Shop 

136.80 

144.40 

117.00 

129.00 

10.00 

18.45 

5.00 

18.45 

14.27 

51.67 

42.72 

52.00 

d.ol 

1.51 

153.33 

145.78 

6.34 

1,483.50 

6.20 

8.53 

69.68 . 

3.50 

14.50 

29.82 

5.00 

WINTER MAINTENANCE 

Appropriated by Town 

Received from Treasurer 

Revenue paid by Selectmen 

Bank Balance 

Unexpended 

$3,006.00 

2,878.02 

2.50 

100.00 

121.68 



Disbursements: 

Labor: 

Carter, Wesley 

Fogg, Clarence L. 

Hendry, Clinton E. 

Hobbs, Raymond O. 

Hatfield, Linwood 

Knowles, Brandon K. 

Leavitt, Ellsworth 

Leavitt, Harold 

Marston, George W. 

Parker, William E. 

Stenstream, Raymond 

Spellman, William 

Trucks: 

Batchelder, Richard A. 

Hendry, Clinton E. 

Leavitt, George H. 

Pearson, Albert C. 

Supplies: 

Hackett’s Garage 

White’s Welding Shop 

Merrimack Farmer’s Exchange 

Drew’s Gargae 

Jenney Mfg. Co. 

Janvrin, John 

Cassellinni-Venable Co. 

Hazeltine, R. C. 

Lafayette Service Sta. 

Lamprey Bros. 

New Hampshire Highway Garage 

Norris, J. D. 

Phone calls 

~-3ft 37 lee 

12.80 

50.40 

322.00 

198.00 

8.00 

30.20 

177.60 

2.40 

32.00 

4.80 

2.40 

3.20 

244.60 

388.70 

37.05 

30.40 

$1.60 

80.13 

176.10 

9.69 

18.56 
5.80 

671.80 

90.00 

30.00 

4.83 

231.84 

6.12 

JCD 



BUSH FUND 

Appropriated 

Disbursements 

Revenue paid by Selectmen 

Disbursements: 

Labor: 

Fogg, Clarence L. 

Grant, Harold 

Hendry, Clinton E. 

Hobbs, Raymond O. 

Knowles, Brandon K. 

Winchester, Edgar S. 

Trucks: 

Hendry, Clinton E. 

Tractors: 

Hendry, Clinton E. 

Norton, Herman L. 

Revenue paid by the Selectmen: 

Snow, 4th quarter 

T. M., 2nd quarter 

Bushes, 3rd quarter 

T. M. 3rd quarter 

Total paid 1949 

~t 38 Wee 

$92.80 
22.40 

147.00 
55.20 
55.20 

91.20 

108.00 

95.00 
126.00 

2.30 

7.60 
1.90 

13.40 

$800.00 

791.70 
1.90 

$25.20 



AUDITOR’S REPORT 

We have examined the accounts of the Tax Collector, 

Treasurer, Selectmen, Town Clerk, Highway Agent, and 

The Trustees of Trust Funds, and certify them to be cor- 

rect with proper vouchers attached. 

GORDON 8. DOW, 
CARROLL M. FOGG, 

Auditors. 
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TRUST FUNDS 

Town of North Hampton 

TREASURER’S REPORT OF INCOME | 

CREDITED AND DEBITED 

For Fiscal Year 

Beginning January 1, 1949 and Ending December 31, 1949 

Centennial Hall Fund 

Received Interest:, 

Manchester Savings Bank 

Loan and Trust Savings Bank 

Exeter Banking Company 

Piscataqua Savings Bank 

New Hampshire Savings Bank 

Paid to School District 

Town Cemeteries 

Balance from last year 

Received Interest: 

New Hampshire Savings Bank 

United States Government Bond 

Portsmouth Trust and Guarantee Co. 

Portsmouth Trust and Guarantee Co. 

Amoskeag Savings Bank 

Town Appropriation for 1948 

Total Received 

Paid Out: 

Care of Center Cemetery 

Care of East Cemetery 

—#f 43 dye 

$41.51 

12.50 

30.08 

15.07 

15.00 

$114.16 

$114.16 

$412.71 

$20.00 

25.00 

10.05 

20.19 

25.15 

1,000.00 

$1,513.01 

$683.08 

228.60 



Care of South Cemetery 

Tools 

Repairs to tractor 

Supplies and Miscellaneous 

Safe Deposit Rental, N. H. National Bank 

Total Paid Out 

Balance on Hand 

PRIVATE CEMETERY LOTS 

Jonathan French Fund 

Balance from last year 

Interest on fund 

Expenditures 

Cash on Hand 

William F. Preckle Fund 

Balance from last year 

Interest on fund 

Expenditures 

Cash on hand 

John E. Leavitt Fund 

Balance from last year 

Interest on fund 

Expenditures 

Cash on hand 

—3h 44 Mee 

77.00 

10.36 

193.59 

37.65 

4.00 

$1,234.28 

278.73 

$15.64 
3.04 

$18.68 

2.00 

$16.68 

$10.36 

2.95 

$13.19 

2.00 

$11.19 

$13.42 

5.68 

$17.10 

5.00 

$14.10 



George H. Lamprey Fund 

Balance from last year 
Interest on fund 

Cash on hand 

S. Oliver Lamprey Fund 

Balance from last year 

Interest on fund 

Expenditures 

Cash on hand 

John W. Hobbs Fund — 

Balance from last year 

Interest on fund 

Expenditures 

Cash on hand 

Richard Taylor Fund 

Balance from last year 

Interest on fund 

Expenditures 

Cash on hand 

Charles S. Page Fund 

Balance from last year 

Interest on fund 

Cash on hand 

<i 45 ee 

$47.73 

9.15 

$56.88 

$15.43 

3.25 

$18.66 

2.00 

516.66 

$91.88 
5.50 

$27.38 

$3.09 

$24.38 

$4.40 

2.57 

$6.97 

3.00 

$4.97 

$27.06 

2.39 

$29.45 



John W. Warner Fund 

Balance from last year 

Interest on fund 

Expenditures 

Cash on hand 

Charles E. Seavey Fund 

Balance from last year 

Interest on fund 

Expenditures 

Cash on hand 

John F. French Fund 

Balance from last year 

Interest on fund 

Expenditures 

Cash on hand 

Jonathan P. Robinson Fund 

Balance from last year 

Interest on fund 

Expenditures 

Cash on hand 

—-ait 46 Wee 

$12.51 

2.39 

$14.86 

1.50 

$13.36 

$12.56 
2.39 

$14.95 

2.50 

$12.45 

$23.85 

4.75 

$28.60 

4.00 

$24.60 

$14.83 

2.45 

$17.28 

1.50 

$15.78 



Henry S. Marston Fund 

Balance from last year 

Interest on fund | 

Expenditures 

Cash on hand 

G. Roscoe Marsh Fund 

Balance from last year 

Interest on fund 

Expenditures 

Cash on hand 

Emily A. Preckle Fund 

Balance from last year 

Interest on fund 

Expenditures 

Cash on hand 

Charles E. Proschold Fund 

Balance from last year 

Interest on fund 

Expenditures 

Cash on hand 

—<it 47 He 

$10.00 

2.57 

$12.57 

2.00 

$10.57 

$50.08 

5.27 

$55.35 

4.00 

$51.35 

$23.79 
4.86 

4.00 

$24.65 

$10.48 

2.43 

2.00 

$12.91 

$10.91 



Thomas B. Shaw Fund 

Balance from last year 

Interest on fund 

Expenditures 

Cash on hand 

Joseph O. Hobbs Fund 

Balance from last year 

Interest on fund 

Expenditures 

Cash on hand 

Freeman Drake Fund 

Balance from last year 

Interest on fund 

Expenditures 

Cash on hand 

George E. Taylor Fund 

Balance from last year 

Interest on fund 

Expenditures 

Cash on hand 

~ait 48 em 

$13.44 

2.43 

$15.87 

2.00 

$13.87 

$97.97 

14.05 

$112.02 

10.00 

$102.02 

$14.23 

2.43 

516.66 

5.00 

$13.66 

$43.29 

5.14 

$48.43 

4.00 

$44.43 



Samuel Rand Fund 

Balance from last year 

Interest on fund 

Expenditures 

Cash on hand 

Joseph B. Jenness Fund 

Balance from last year 

Interest on fund 

Expenditures 

Cash on hand 

Lizzie D. Smith Fund 

Balance from last year 

Interest on fund 

Expenditures 

Cash on hand 

Nellie Smith Fund 

Balance from last year 

Interest on fund 

Expenditures 

Cash on hand 

--if 49 18 nk 

$99.41 

12.01 

$111.42 

4.00 

$107.42 

$13.11 

aes | 

$16.08 

2.00 

$14.08 

$22.52 

3.64 

$26.16 

3.00 

$23.16 

$10.94 
2.38 

$13.27 

1.50 

$11.77 



George E. Barton 

Balance from last year 

Interest on fund 

Expenditures 

Cash on hand 

Theresa Barrows Fund 

Balance from last year 

Interest on fund 

Expenditures 

Cash on hand 

Forace O. Brown Fund 

Balance from last year 

Interest on fund 

Expenditures 

Cash on hand 

Annie D. Joy Fund 

Balance from last year 

Interest on fund 

Expenditures 

Cash on hand 

Edward J. Taylor Fund 

Interest on fund 

Cash on hand 

~3i 50 12 ee 

$10.37 

2.21 

$12.64 

2.00 

$10.64 

$947.27 

100.91 

$1,048.18 

66.20 

$981.98 

$9.42 

2.27 

$11.69 

2.00 

$9.69 

$16.87 
4.48 

$21.35 

3.00 

$18.35 

$2.50 

$2.50 



Charles W. Taylor Fund 

Balance from last year 

Interest on fund 

Cash on hand 

Expenditures 

Cash on hand 

George O. Moulton Fund 

Balance from last year 

Interest on fund 

Expenditures 

Cash on hand 

Otis S. Brown Fund 

Balance from last year 

Interest on fund 

Expenditures 

Cash on hand 

Oliver B. Fogg Fund 

Balance from last year 

Interest on fund 

Expenditures 

Cash on hand 

Nathaniel T. Ridlon Fund 

Balance from last year 

Interest on fund 

Cash on hand 

~i 51 Wee 

$8.60 

4.44 

$13.04 
2.00 

$11.04 

$12.39 

2.45 

$1.50 

SiS s04e, 

$33.58 

6.46 

$40.04 

2.00 

$38.04 

$10.61 

2.80 

$13.41 

1.50 

$11.91 

$3.29 

1.13 

$4.35 



Frank A. Marston Fund 

Balance from last year 

Interest on fund 

Expenditures 

Cash on hand 

Linda Marston Fund 

Balance from last year 

Interest on fund 

Expenditures 

Cash on hand 

$9.81 

3.05 

13.16 

$2.00 

$11.16 

$7.50 

2.50 
—— 

510.00 

1.50 

$8.50 

Morris H. Smith and Edward M. Smith Fund 

Balance from last year 

Interest on fund 

Expenditures 

Cash on hand 

Edward C. Marston Fund 

Balance from last year 

Interest on fund 

Cash on hand 

Henry L. Ward Fund 

Balance from last year 

Interest on fund 

Expenditures 

Cash on hand 

<i 52 Mee 

$14.39 

4.36 

$18.75 

2.50 

$16.25 

$10.75 

4.36 

$15.05 

$5.19 

2.98 

$8.17 
1.50 

$6.67 



W. H. Philbrook Fund 

Balance from last year $9.75 

Interest on fund 4.30 

$14.05 

Expenditures 4.00 

Cash on hand $10.05 

James F. Fury Fund 

Balance from last year $10.75 

Interest on fund 5.00 

Cash on hand $15.75 

Benjamin F. Simpson Fund 

Balance from last year $6.50 

Interest on fund 2.50 

Cash on hand $9.00 

Nathaniel B. and Carrie A. Marston Fund 

Balance from last year $5.10 

Interest on fund Petr 

Cash on hand SU2L 

Ira Nelson Brown Fund 

Interest on fund $2.67 

Cash on hand $2.67 

MISCELLANEOUS TRUST FUNDS 

Edwin O. Marston Library Trust Fund 

Interest on fund $12.58 

$12.58 

Paid to Library Trustees $12.58 

—#f 53 



George W. Moore Trust Fund 

Balance from last year $16.69 

Interest on fund 17.44 

$34.13 

Paid for Candy 15.80 

Cash on hand $18.33 

Mary Frye Frost Trust Fund 

Balance from last year $93.04 

Interest on fund 11.91 

Cash on hand $104.95 

Thomas B. Shaw Poor Fund 

Balance from last year $55.75 

Interest on fund 10.96 

Cash on hand $66.71 

Capital Reserve Fund No. 1 (Town Buildings) 

Balance from last year $479.57 

Interest on fund 170.43 

Cash on hand $650.00 

Capital Reserve Fund No. 2 (Water Works) 

Balance from last year $532.70 

Interest on fund 209.69 

Cash on hand $742.39 

School District Capital Reserve Fund (New School) 

Balance from last year $11.66 

Interest on fund 70.11 

Cash on hand $81.77 
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SUMMARY OF CASH ON HAND 
IN INCOME ACCOUNT 

Cemetery Trust Fund $278.73 

Jonathan French Fund 16.68 

William F. Preckle Fund 11.19 

John E. Leavitt Fund 14.10 

George H. Lamprey Fund 56.88 

S. Oliver Lamprey Fund 16.66 

John W. Hobbs Fund 24.38 

Richard Taylor Fund A Of 

Charles 8. Page Fund 29.45 

John W. Warner Fund 13.50 

Charles E. Seavey Fund IA» 

John F. French Fund 24.60 

Jonathan P. Robinson Fund 15.78 

Henry S. Marston Fund 10.57 

G. Roscoe Marsh Fund © DEeo 

Emily A. Preckle Fund 24.65 

Charles E. Proschold Fund 10.91 

Thomas B. Shaw Fund 13.87 

Joseph O. Hobbs Fund 102.02 

Freeman Drake Fund 13.66 

George E. Taylor Fund 44.43 

Samuel Rand Fund 107.42 

Joseph B. Jenness Fund 14.08 

Lizzie D. Smith Fund 2316 

Nellie Smith Fund (ere 

George EF. Barton Fund 10.64 

Forace O. Brown Fund 9.69 

Theresa Barrows Fund 981.98 

Annie D. Joy Fund 18.35 

Charles W. Taylor Fund 11,04 

George O. Moulton Fund 13iot 

Otis S. Brown Fund 38.04 

Nathaniel T. Ridlon Fund 4.33 

Oliver B. Foes Fund 11.91 



Frank A. Marston Fund 11.16 

Linda Marston Fund 8.50 

Henry L. Ward Fund 6.67 

Morris H. Smith and Edward M. Smith Fund 16.25 

W. H. Philbrook Fund 10.05 

Edward C. Marston Fund 15.05 

James P. Fury Fund ) 15.75 

Benjamin F’. Simpson Fund | 9.00 

Nathaniel B. and Carrie A. Marston Fund Tak 

Edward J. Taylor Fund eae 

Ira Nelson Brown Fund 2.67 

George W. Moore Fund 18.33 

Mary Frye Frost Trust Fund 104.95 

Thomas B. Shaw Poor Fund 66.71 

Capital Reserve Fund No. 1 (Town Buildings) 650.00 

Capital Reserve Fund No. 2 (Water Works) 742.39 

School District Capital Reserve Fund 9 ly 

Total Cash on hand $3,815.40 

In New Hampshire National Bank 569.13 

In various Savings Banks, with the 

principal of each fund 3,246.27 

$3,815.40 

Certified to be correct, 

WILLIAM P. FOWLER, 

Treasurer. 

January 14, 1950. 
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REPORT OF LIBRARY TRUSTEES 

The trustees gratefully acknowledge the generous gifts 

of books and magazines given to the library. A list of do- 

nors has been given in the librarian’s report. 

The tablet for veterans of World War II has been per- 

manently placed on a stone, in front of the library, which 

also displays tablets for the veterans of other wars. 

During the past year we have experimented with new 

open hours in order to make the library available to stu- 

dents in the evening during the week. There seemed to be 

no great demand for this service, however, so we have 

dispensed with evening hours for the present. 

It is planned during the next school year to rotate many 

of the juvenile books between the school and the library. 

This will help relieve the congestion at the library and is 

expected to greatly increase the circulation of children’s 

books. 

The first income from the Otis S. Brown Fund, created 

by the will of Bertha E. Appleton, to be used for the pur- 

chase of books, has been received since the end of the 

fiscal year and will appear in next year’s financial report. 

FRANCES C. LEAVITT, 

DOROTHY E. HOBBS, 

GORDON SS. DOW, 

Trustees. 



TREASURER’S REPORT 

RECEIPTS 

Balance Jan. 1, 1949 

Fine money 

Marston Fund 

Town Treasurer 

Receipts 

Expenses 

Balance Jan. 1, 1950 

EXPENSES 

Librarian 

Dow’s, supplies 

N. H. Gas and Electric 

Books and magazines 

Library supplies 

Lamprey’s, fuel 

Paul Hobbs, insurance 

Plumber 

Harry Naves 

TOTAL 

$118.03 
40.00 

12.58 

975.00 

$408.00 
1.02 

21.88, 

360.30 
18.16 

101.60 

117.50 

12.98 

6.90 

$1,145.61 
$1,145.61 
1,048.34 

$97.27 

$1,048.34 



REPORT OF THE LIBRARIAN 

To the Trustees of the North Hampton Public Library: 

The following is a report of the library from January 1, 

1949 to December 31, 1949. 

Number of new books added 174 

Adult fiction 91 

Adult non-fiction 43 

Juvenile 40 

Books given to the library 116 

Book circulation 7,768 

Magazine circulation 675 

Magazines and books were given to the Library during 

1949 by Mrs. Everett Coombs, Mrs. Edward Dodd, Mrs. 

Philip Hobson, Mrs. Joseph Anthony, Stanley Stonesifer, 

Barbara Gilman, Mrs. Cord Meyer, Mrs. Ella Drew, Mrs. 

Kenneth Sheldon, Mrs. Arthur Seavey, Miss Marion Stott, 

and Mrs. Reed Winans. 

Balance of fine money $1.58, 

Fines received 40.60 

$47.58 

Expenses $10.13 

Balance $37.45 

ROBERTA CRAIG, 

Librarian. 



RECREATION COMMITTEE REPORT 

Financial Statement 

RECEIPTS 

Balance on hand (Feb. 1, 1949) $575.51 

Dances and Moving Pictures 132.86 

$708.37 

EXPENDITURES 

Amusement Tax (Nov. 1, 1949 to 

Feb. 15, 1950) $26.57 

Bank Charges 4.00 

Baseball 83.80 

Basketball 30.50 

Dances AS IS? 

July 4 Field Day 11.25 

Films and Projector operation 273.38 

Posters and Tickets 24.00 

Skating Rink 66.00 

$563.79 

Balance on hand (February 15, 1950) 144.52 

$708.37 

Respectfully submitted, 

PAUL A. STAUFFER, 

Treasurer. 
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SCHOOL WARRANT 

THE STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE 

To the Inhabitants of the School District in the town of 

North Hampton qualified to vote in district affairs: 

You are hereby notified to meet at the Town Hall in 

said district on Friday the 10th day of March 1950, at 

7:30 o’clock in the evening to act upon the following sub- 

jects: 

1. To choose a Moderator for the coming year. 

2. To choose a Clerk for the ensuing year. 

3. To choose a member of the School Board for the en- 

suing three years. 

4. Tochoose a Treasurer for the ensuing year. 

5. To determine and appoint the salaries of the School 

Board and Truant Officer, and fix the compensation of 

any other officers or agent of the district. 

6. To hear the reports of Agents, Auditors, Commit- 

tees, or Officers chosen, and pass any vote relating there- 

to. 

7. To choose Agents, Auditors and Committees in re- 

lation to any subject embraced in this warrant. 

8. To see if the District will vote to discontinue the 
Kast School as of the date of this meeting, the new school 
being now virtually completed; and to authorize the 

School Board to proceed at once to sell or dispose of the 
East School land and buildings (schoolhouse and wood- 
shed) on such terms as the Board shall approve, and to 
execute deeds therefor in the name of the District, the 
proceeds to be used for the new North Hampton School. 
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9. To see if the District will vote to discontinue the 
Center School at the close of the current school year and 

on the completion of the new school. 

10. To see if the District will vote to authorize the 

School Board to sell or dispose of the Center School Build- 

ing (including Centennial Hall) and all or any parts of the 

land owned by the District at that location, on such terms 

as the Board shall approve, and to execute deeds therefor 

in the name of the District, the proceeds to be used for 

other school purposes. 

11. To see if the District will vote to appropriate the 

sum of $4,825.00 as a deficiency appropriation for the 

current school year covering $1,000.00 for tuition and 

$3,825.00 for interest on bonds. 

12. To see what sum of money the District will raise 

and appropriate for the support of schools, for the salar- 

ies of school district officials and agents, and for the pay- 

ment of statutory obligations of the district, and to 

authorize the application against said appropriation of 

such sums as are estimated to be received from the state 

equalization fund together with other income; the school 

board to certify to the selectmen the balance between the 

estimated revenue and the appropriation, which balance 

is to be raised by taxes by the town. 

13. To transact any other business that may legally 

come before said meeting. 

Given under our hands at said North Hampton this 20th 

day of February 1950. 

GORDON 8. DOW, 
DOROTHY E. HOBBS, 
CHESTER A. DAVIS, 

School Board of North Hampton. 



NORTH HAMPTON SCHOOL DISTRICT BUDGET 

FOR 1950 - 1951* 

Salaries of District Officers 

Supt’s. excess salary 

Per Capita tax 

Truant Officer 

Supplies and other expense 

Salaries of Teachers 

Text books 

Scholars’ supplies 

Salary of Clerical Ags’t. 

Other instructional expense 

Janitor 

Fuel 

Water, light, and other expense 

Repairs 

Health supervision 

Transportation 

Tuition 

Special fund activities 

State retirement 

Insurance 

Land and Buildings 

Additions and improvements 

Equipment 

Capital reserve 

Principal of debt 

Interest on debt 

Total 

This budget subject to correction. 
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$320.00 

341.40 

402.00 

10.00 

300.00 

12,350.06 

400.90 

400.00 

200.00 

2,100.00 

675.00 

500.00 

200.00 

575.00 

5,500.00 

11,800.06 

500.00 

450.00 

1,400.00 

500.00 

10,000.00 

3,825.00 

$52,548.40 



REPORT OF SUPERINTENDENT OF SCHOOLS 

To the School Board of North Hampton: I herewith 

submit to you my twentieth report as Superintendent of 

your schools. 

These twenty years have seen many changes in your 

school. The September enrollment of pupils in 1930 was 

76. The September enrollment this fall is 136, with late 

registrations increasing this number to 138. When con- 

sidered over the entire picture, the increase has been uni- 

form until the past two years, when we find the lower 

two grades serving 47 pupils in place of 16 in 1930. This 

enrollment made necessary the separating of grades one 

and two. The room for grades five and six now has 37 

pupils. Our new building came none too soon. 

The closing of Little River School brought all of our 

children into one building, making for a uniform course 

of study for all our pupils. This was a step in advance. 

The purchase of playground space was a help, in that it 

allowed complete supervision of recess and noon periods. 

The number of our pupils going on to High School has 

shown a large increase. The 1930 statistics show twenty- 

one children enrolled in Portsmouth, Robinson Seminary 

and Hampton. There were last September 62 North 

Hampton graduates in High school. 

The people of North Hampton, realizing the crowded 

condition of the school and the inadequacy of the building 

for modern education, voted a new building which is now 

constructed. It will house our pupils in a building planned 

for adequate educational programs. A large playground 

is one essential. We now have it. The building is well 

lighted, a matter which is considered of great importance. 

Provision for an adequate noon lunch is made in all mod- 

ern buildings. 
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Education is now “individual centered” rather than 

“class centered.” This necessitates individual projects 

and group activities rather than class activities. When 

children work in small groups they should have plenty of 

room to work as committees or as common participants 

working toward definite results. This is our educational 

and natural procedure. It does require that these groups 

be separated from one another. For this reason, larger 

classrooms are required. Your new school provides for 

this method of instruction and should result in more log- 

ical thinking and planning on the part of the children. 

Adults do much work in just this way. It is the business 

of the schools to train children in the methods by which 

they will work when they enter the adult world. 

Your building is so constructed that additions may be 

easily made if such should be considered advisable in the 

future. It is for this reason that the stairs are so con- 

structed that they do not close off the end of the 

structure. | 

Health and physical education is a recognized part of 

school functions. The assembly room will provide space 

for this work. Regular classes to provide for adequate 

training should be held here. The auditorium also pro- 

vides an indoor playroom. The value of play is great. It 

is in the informality of play that teachers discover much 

of the characteristics of the individual child. The retiring 

child, the emotional child and the variety of social be- 
havior among the pupils are frequently discovered here 

when the formality of the classroom fail to disclose 

characteristics which are of importance in the teacher’s 

relation with her pupils. The recess periods and noon 

periods are really laboratory periods whereby the teach- 

er studies her children. Assemblies are another valuable 

activity in any school. The varieties of learning outcomes 
are numerous. There is a strong incentive to complete a 

task when it is to be presented to the entire school. The 
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assembly programs tie in closely with the more formal 

school work. The program in our school will be better mo- 

tivated, more interesting and more complete as the facil- 

ities of our new building are used. 

The variation in the rate of learning of children is the 

subject of much study. It is this variation which make the 

teachers’ work difficult. The children at either end of the 

scale — the slow learner or the rapid learner — are ham- 

pered because, of necessity, progress must be geared to 

serve the greatest number. The experienced teacher can 

minimize this by varying the assignments for individual 

pupils. However, she still must function for all children. 

It is recommended that a remedial teacher or a special 
teacher be engaged to take of these children who are too 

far away from the average. Such teachers are now being 

trained. It would be her duty to help both the slow learn- 

er and the rapid learner. It might be possible to hire such 

a teacher in conjunction with another school district. This 

would be an economy measure. It would not be as satis- 

factory as a full-time employee, but would certainly help. 

The Parent-Teacher Association is a valuable part of 

the school family. Its whole interest is the school. With 

our new building, increased need for the group will be evi- 

dent. Its help is essential. It is through such an association 

that the schools may speak to the community. 

With the reduction of total state aid for education 

from $2,000,000. to $400,000., North Hampton now re- 

ceives no state aid. While the result was perhaps not seri- 

ous, it does mean that $2,071.44, the amount received last 

year must be added to the local tax rate. 

By order of the legislature, a new formula must be de- 

veloped. This leaves us in an uncertain position, since we 

have no idea what aid, if any, may be forthcoming next 

year. 

I am again recommending that North Hampton make 
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use of the Rinehart Functional Handwriting system in its 

schools. By means of an expert teacher visiting the school 

once a month to instruct, and supervise, a uniform system 

of writing is established. It is a proven method and the 

cost is not prohibitive. 

For an efficient school board, for purposeful teachers 

and for a fine group of pupils, I wish to express my appre- 

ciation. It is a pleasure to work in North Hampton. 

Respectfully submitted, 

ROY W. GILLMORE, 

Superintendent. 

January 27, 1950. 
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REPORT OF SCHOOL NURSE 

The annual school physical examinations were made 

with Dr. Bailey as examining physician. 

Number of cases defects corrected 

Defective vision 2 a 

Defective hearing 2 

Cardiac Disease 1 Receiving Treatm’nt 1 

Defective teeth 4 Temporary 18 

2 Permanent pall 

Defective Tonsils 4. 2, 

Contagious Diseases 

Whooping Cough 9 

Measles 15 

A pre-school clinic was held June 1949 with Dr. Bailey 

as physician. This pre-school clinic is held each year, to 

allow the mother to have her child vaccinated at a very 

small cost and have a complete physical examination, thus 

enabling the parent to have the child ready for entry 

to school in the fall. 

Dr. Bailey had planned to vaccinate the eighth grade, 

but due to a measle epidemic, only two were done. 

Visits are made to the school every two weeks, and 

home visits are made in sickness and also to explain the 

physical defects of the child. 

Children are examined periodically for skin, hair, vi- 

sion, and hearing defects. 

No dental program has ever been planned, as almost all 

children have their own dentist and have regular dental 

care. 

The audiometer test for hearing is to be used during 

the coming month. 

At this time I would like to thank the Red Cross Associ- 

ation who have always generously helped me in my work. 

Respectfully submitted, 

DOROTHY E. LINDSEY, R. N. 
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SCHOOL STATISTICS 1948-1949 

SUMMARY 1948 - 1949 

Value of sites and buildings $27,500 

Value of equipment 1,500 

Average salary of women teachers 2,200 

Total number of school days 1890 

ATTENDANCE 

% of 

Grade Teacher Av. Memb. Attend. 

7—8 Frances Leavitt 33.05 94.73 

5—6 Jeannette Clark 28.88 95.18 

3—4 Marion Champeaux 28.99 93.37 

1—2 Avis Luippold 39.78 89.27 

Music Leona Foster 

Art Janice Wholey 

Totals or Average 130.70 93.14 

PROMOTIONS, JUNE 1949 

Grade as 2 3 4 5 6 7 oo SLO 

Promoted 23.0: 15>. 12elb) gi Geeerl Oe ieee 125 

Not Promoted 1 1 0 0 0 1 0 0 3 

Average Age 6-7 7-6 8-2 9-5 10-5 11-8 12-7 13-8 

ENROLLMENT, FALL TERM 1949 

Grade Teacher Lo 2 Ser4 be 6 1 ee 

7—8 Frances Leavitt 10 14 24 

5—6 Jeannette Clark . 19 18 37 

3—4 Marion Champeaux Lots 28 

2 Mary Lake 27 27 

1 Jo Ann Leighton 20 | 20 
Music—Eleanor Henry 

Art—Janice Wholey 

Totals 20276%15 138. 19 18° 10 =i 

~-36t 70 ee 



NORTH HAMPTON TUITION PUPILS AT 

HAMPTON ACADEMY & HIGH SCHOOL 

september 1949 

Baines, Lawrence 

Barnes, Perry 

Brown, June 

Carter, Dudley 

Chevalier, David 

Chevalier, Robert 

Corbett, Mary 

Goss, Carolyn 

Hobbs, Jean 

Hobbs, Joanne 

Knowles, Robert 

Robinson Robert 

Shontell, Betty 

Shontell, Patricia 

Stenstream, Raymond 

Tucker, Mildred 

Booker, Freida 

Brown, Beverly 

Mann, Wayne 
Marston, Alan 

Purington, Frances 

Smith, Murray 

Solari, Edna 

Southwick, Stanley 

Barnes, Dorothy 
Booker, Maxine 

Cable, Ray 

Cutts, Joseph 

Davis, Donald 

Gilman, Barbara 

Harney, Charles 

Hobbs, Kendall 

O’Connell, Edward 

Purington, Constance 

Seavey, Anna 

Shontell, Lois 

Smith, Josephine 

Solari, Janet 

Southwick, Richard 

Stevens, Dean 

Stonesifer, Stanley 

Allen, Shirley 

Casey Patricia 

Chevalier, William 

Dow, Bruce 

Enos, Emilyn 

Harney, Peter 

Jeralds, William 
Knowles, Stanley 

Lamprey, Charles 

Leavitt, Paul 

Leavitt, Priscilla 

MacKenzie, Barbara 

Pearson, Charles 

Scott, Mildred 

Smith, Joyce 

Spear, Jacquelyn 

Swanton, Richard 

Wright, James 

French, Mildred 

PUPILS ATTENDING RYE CENTER SCHOOL 

Priscilla Rodgers, Grade 3 

PUPILS ATTENDING PORTSMOUTH HIGH SCHOOL 

Thomas Eagan Howard Eagan 



REPORT OF DISTRICT TREASURER 

Fiscal Year Ending June 30, 1949 

SUMMARY 

Cash on hand June 30, 1949 

(Treasurer’s bank balance) $1,082.59 

Received from selectmen, 

approp. for current year $26,650.00 

Dog Tax 282.38 

Income from trust funds 109.36 

Received from State Treasurer 2,071.44 

Money borrowed 170,000.00 

Received from all other sources 4,209.12 

$203,322.30 

Total amount available for fiscal year 

(Balance and receipts) $204,404.80 

Less School Board Orders Paid 58,660.61 

Balance on hand as of June 30, 1949 

(Treasurer’s bank balance) $145,744.19 

ADA M. FOGG, 

District Treasurer. 

June 30, 1949. 

AUDITOR’S CERTIFICATE 

This is to certify that we have examined the books, 

vouchers, bank statements and other financial records of 

the treasurer of the school district of North Hampton, of 

which the above is a true summary for the fiscal year end- 

ing June 30, 1949 and find them correct in all respects. 

JAMES F. LEAVITT, 

STANLEY P. CARTER, ~ 

Auditors. 
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FINANCIAL REPORT 

of the North Hampton School District for the Fiscal 

Year beginning July 1, 1948 and ending June 30, 1949 

CERTIFICATE 

This is to certify that the information contained in this 

report was taken from official records and is complete and 

correct to the best of my knowledge and belief. The ac- 

counts are kept in accordance with Section 24 of Chapter 

82 of the Revised Laws of New Hampshire 1942, and upon 

forms prescribed by the State Tax Commission. 

ROY W. GILLMOREH, Supt. 

GORDON 8. DOW, 
CHESTER E. DAVIS, 
DOROTHY E. HOBBS, 

School Board. 



RECEIPTS 

FEDERAL AID 

National School Lunch 

Total 

STATE AID 

Equalization and General 

Total 

LOCAL TAXATION 

Current appropriation 

Total 

OTHER SOURCES 

Dog licenses 

Trust Funds 

Notes or bonds (money borrowed) 

Capital reserve 

Other 

Total 

Total receipts from all sources 

Cash on hand (School Account and Special 

Accounts) at beginning of year, July 1, 1948 

GRAND TOTAL 

$125.24 

$125.24 

2,071.44 

2,071.44 

26,650.00 

26,650.00 

282.38 
109.36 

170,000.00 
3,000.00 
1,083.88 

$174,475.62 

203,322.30 

1,082.50 

$204,404.80 



PAYMENTS 

Total Amount Gen. Exp. High Sch. Elem. Sch. 

ADMINISTRATION 

Sal. of dist. officers $322.00 $322.00 

Supt. sal. (local share) 230.52 230.52 

Tax for state wide 

supervision 334.00 334.00 

Sal. of other administrative 

personnel 20.00 20.00 

Supplies and exp. 414.88 414.88 

INSTRUCTION 

Prin. & teach. salaries 9,700.18 9,700.18 

Books & other 

instructional aids 292.62 292.62 

Scholars’ supplies 260.37 260.37 

Sup. and other exp. 250.59 250.59 

OPERATION OF SCHOOL PLANT 

Sal. of janitors 1,411.34 1,411.34 

Fuel or heat 646.81 646.81 

Water, light, supplies 

and expenses 408.97 408.97 

MAINTENANCE OF SCHOOL PLANT 

Repairs and Replacement 407.40 ’ 407.40 

AUXILIARY ACTIVITIES 

Health supervision 321.14 321.14 

Transportation 4,591.80 1,530.60 3,061.20 

Tuition 7,151.83 7,151.83 

Special activities & 

special funds 168.31 168.31 

FIXED CHARGES 

Retirement 355.04 355.04 

Insurance, treas. bond 

and expenses 298.50 298.50 

CAPITAL OUTLAY 

Lands and new bldgs. 25,702.26 25,702.26 

New equipment 652.65 652.65 

DEBT AND INTEREST 

Principal of debt 3,000.00 3,000.00 

Interest on debt 2.50 2.50. 

Bill prev. year 1,716.90 1,716.90 

All Purposes $58,660.61 $33,049.25 $8,682.43 $16,928.93 

Total cash on hand at end of year (June 30, 1949) (School 

Account & Special Accounts) $145,744.19 

GRAND TOTAL $204,404.80 
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BALANCE SHEET 

June 80, 1949 

ASSETS 

Cash on hand $145,744.19 

Accounts due to district 

From Federal Agency, school lunch, June 8.82 

From others 105.00 

Cash on hand (Trustees) 7,000.00 

Total Assets $152,858.01 

Net Debt (Excess of Liability Over Assets) 24,141.99 

Grand Total $177,000.00 

LIABILITIES 

Bond Outstanding $170,000.00 

Capital Reserves (Offsets similar asset account) 7,000.00 

Total Liabilities $177,000.00 

Grand Total $177,000.00 

STATUS OF SCHOOL NOTES AND BONDS 

Outstanding at beginning of year $3,000.06 

Issued during year: 

For new capital outlay 170,000.00 

Total notes and bonds issued during year 170,000.00 

Payments of principal of debt 3,000.00 

Notes and bonds outstanding at end of year 170,000.00 
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Vital Statistics 
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